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BACKGROUD: 

1) The context of this case is vital to understanding the reasons why a charge was laid 
against me by the O.P.P. and why the Crown continues to prosecute this case. 

2) Because this is a Bail Review I have provided detailed information regarding the 
context of this charge and the reason why the Crown continues to demand travel 
restrictions. 

3) To summarize the details, the O.P.P. laid a charge due to direct orders from superior 
officers as a means to appease native protesters and out of fear of how native 
protesters would respond if no charge was filed. 

4) The repeated stated goal by the O.P.P. was to get travel restrictions regardless of 
whether 'legal nuances' were followed or whether there was any hope of conviction. 
Officers were ordered to disregard the 'feeble' and 'timid' Crown who were looking at 
cases that they could get convictions on. 

5) Starting in December 2006 the O.P.P. made several attempts to get travel 
restrictions and/or laid false charges against me without any success. Crown 
attorneys in Cayuga cooperated with the O.P.P.'s attempts but failed when Crown 
Attorney Andrew Goodman, temporarily posted in Hamilton,  refused to go along 
with the O.P.P.'s illegal approach. 

6) Finally on Dec. 1, 2007 O.P.P. officers filed a charge that they, the Crown and the 
pre-trial judge all stated they never heard of. The charge is Counseling Mischief not 
Committed. 

7) The above are serious allegations against the O.P.P. and the Crown's office and 
ones which I believe are supported by the overwhelming evidence that has been 
disclosed to me. 

 
A) December 2007 Bail Variation 

8) On Dec. 31, 2007 Justice of the Peace MacDonald upheld the various bail 
restrictions that the O.P.P. had placed on me when they arrested me on Dec. 7, 
2007. 

9) A Judicial Review was filed in Superior Court regarding Justice MacDonald's ruling 
due to his failure to permit me to call O.P.P. Officer Insp. McLean as a witness. Insp. 
McLean had been subpoenaed to appear in court but refused to do so. 



10) On July 4, 2008 Judge Marshall heard the Judicial Review where I presented the 
fact that Insp. McLean, as senior O.P.P. officer in Haldimand County, was a vital 
witness in my case and that Justice MacDonald denied me my right to call him. 

11) In an oral ruling on July 4, 2008 Judge Marshall stated: 

The only thing I would say, that on the material before me, quite frankly, Mr. 
McHale is quite right. On the material before me, the Justice of the Peace should 
have given him the opportunity to have an adjournment.1

 

 

B) Crown's position on current restrictions 

12) Primarily the current restrictions include a full ban on travel to the town of Caledonia 
and Hagersville. 

13) Starting in early 2009 the Crown had agreed in writing to consent to adjust these 
restrictions in order for me to be able to travel into Caledonia to: 

a) Visit my Accountant who's office is in Caledonia 

b) Visit my Lawyer in Caledonia 

c) Visit my business partner, Merlyn Kinrade, who lives in Caledonia 

d) Attend church in Caledonia 

14)  A year later the Crown has failed to draft up the necessary amendments needed to 
permit me to travel into Caledonia. Now the Crown has stated that amendments will 
be done solely on a case by case basis which requires continuous amendments 
over the course of the upcoming year. 

 
C) The Charge: Counseling Mischief not Committed 

15)  I was arrested on Dec. 7, 2007 regarding a protest event that occurred on Dec. 1, 
2007. 

16)  The Crown alleges that on Dec. 1, 2007 I counseled Doug Fleming to get people to 
move their vehicles across the road, to block it, which Mr. Fleming did not do. 

                                                 
1 McHale v. R. [2008], Transcripts of Judicial Review before Judge Marshall on July 4, 2008, pg. 10 line 25 



17)  The Crown's sole piece of evidence amounts to a 14 second video clip of a 
conversation between Mr. Fleming and me. 

 
D) December 1, 2007 Anti-illegal Smoke Shop Protest 

18)  Mr. Doug Fleming had organized approx. 10 protests in 2007 against the growing 
number of illegal smoke shops opening up near Caledonia. I had personally 
attended three of these events to give support to residents of Caledonia. 

19)  Near the end of November 2007 Mr. Fleming published an advertisement in the 
local newspaper promoting his next protest scheduled for Dec. 1, 2007. He called 
upon people to join him in order to stop the spread of illegal cigarettes in the 
community. 

20)  I attended his Dec. 1, 2007 event which started at 10 am. Within minutes native 
protesters responded by assaulting residents and O.P.P. officers without the O.P.P. 
making a single arrest. 

21)  Approx. 90 minutes into the protest a native woman attempted to set me up for a 
criminal charge by walking up to me and screaming out that I assaulted her. Within 
seconds I was being attacked by native protesters. 

22)  The O.P.P. grabbed these protesters and simply released them without making any 
arrest. 

23)  Twenty minutes later Clyde Powless, who had just pulled a hydro tower across the 
road, appeared and rallied dozens of native protesters to attack me. Video evidence 
shows that O.P.P. did nothing to prevent Mr. Powless and the mob that followed him 
from crossing through the police line and attacking me. 

24)  At first Mr. Powless screamed at me within a few inches of my face. I merely looked 
the other way and walked away. Four O.P.P. officers then moved between Mr. 
Powless and me. Mr. Powless fought through these officers, assaulting each one, 
and grabbed me from behind and began hitting me in the head. 

25)  A riot broke out as I was knocked to the ground and several native protesters joined 
in on the assault. As the O.P.P. removed each native protester they simply released 
them – several have never been charged to this day. 

26)  After the investigation the decision was made to charge Clyde Powless with 
assaulting a police officer. Commissioner Fantino intervened and ordered the charge 
removed.  



E) The O.P.P. response to Dec. 1, 2007 Protest 

27)  Within minutes of the protest starting and before any allegation of wrong doing, 
Commissioner Fantino instructed his officers to remove Gary McHale.2

28)  To summarize the day, the officers at the scene were sending messages to their 
superiors that it was a Doug Fleming's protest

 

3, that a native person had blocked the 
road4, that Doug Fleming had blocked the road5, that violence had broken out6 and I 
was 'viciously beaten' by Clyde Powless7 and taken to the hospital.8

29)  What the Superiors were sending out was that McHale has organized another rally

 

9, 
McHale has blocked the road10, that the O.P.P. had to do everything to stop 
McHale,11 that O.P.P. officers had to overlook 'legal nuances'12 and disregard 'Timid' 
and 'Feeble' Crown who are looking for convictions13 and that Commissioner Fantino 
saw benefits in publicly exposing me even if the court would disagree with the 
O.P.P.'s actions.14 Commissioner Fantino got so upset that he admits he had to take 
a time out to 'cool off'.15 Finally Mr. Fantino got so frustrated with the O.P.P.'s 
inability to lay a charge quickly that he states, "God, I feel like doing what LA Police 
Chief Darryl Gates go out and arrest the goof myself."16

30)  The O.P.P. almost rejoiced that they had an allegation that I assaulted a native 
woman.

 

17 The mere allegation was enough to have the O.P.P. immediately order 
officers to find me and arrest me.18

                                                 
2 Commissioner Fantino's email on Dec. 1, 2007 at 10:29:35 am states, "At some point McHale has to go", Tab 1, 
pg. 2-3, Applicant's Book of Records - Vol 1 

 Later senior O.P.P. were disappointed there was 
not much evidence to support the charge of assault but they still ordered their 

3 Tab 1, pg. 4, 11,; see also a brief description of the event on pg. 1 of Tab 2; Applicant's Book of Records - Vol 1 
4 Tab 2 pg. 25; Applicant's Book of Records - Vol 1 
5 Tab 2 pg. 26; Applicant's Book of Records - Vol 1 
6 Tab 2 pg. 27; Applicant's Book of Records - Vol 1 
7 Tab 1 pg. 22; Applicant's Book of Records - Vol 1 
8 Tab 1 pg. 18; Applicant's Book of Records - Vol 1 
9 Commissioner Fantino's email on Dec. 1, 2007 at 1:15:22 pm stating, "we have another flare-up in Caledonia 
spearheaded by McHale...", Tab 1, pg. 12, see also pg. 40-41; Applicant's Book of Records - Vol 1 
10 Deputy Commissioner Chris Lewis email on Dec. 1, 2007 at 12:58:39 pm states, "Bill: if we aren't going to arrest 
the likes of McHale for blocking off the road on a Saturday before Christmas and causing total chaos that results in 
violence, we're going to lose all credibility." Tab. 1, pg. 9; Applicant's Book of Records - Vol 1 
11 Tab 1 pg. 37; Applicant's Book of Records - Vol 1 
12 Tab 1 pg. 42 last para.; Applicant's Book of Records - Vol 1 
13 Tab 1 pg. 12 last para.; Applicant's Book of Records - Vol 1 
14 Tab 1 pg. 42 para. 3; Applicant's Book of Records - Vol 1 
15 Tab 1 pg. 37; Applicant's Book of Records - Vol 1 
16 Tab 1 pg. 47 and see pg. 57; Applicant's Book of Records - Vol 1 
17 Tab 1 pg. 16; Applicant's Book of Records - Vol 1 
18 Tab 1 pg. 35; Applicant's Book of Records - Vol 1 



officers to arrest me in order to avoid a response when they arrested Clyde 
Powless.19

31) The stated goal of the O.P.P. was not to get a conviction but travel restrictions.

 

20

32)  Even Haldimand Council was upset by the O.P.P.'s focus on me.

 It 
was the feeble and timid Crown who wanted only charges that they could get 
convictions on.  

21

33)  Officers were ordered to rush a charge

 

22 prior to the Dec. 8, 2007 weekend23 and to 
ensure they did so in such a way as to avoid problems with Six Nations' people. The 
OPP held meetings with Clyde Powless24 before and after he was charged and with 
Six Nations men in order to deal with the fall out of the O.P.P. not laying enough 
charges against me.25

a) The Deputy Commissioner states the officers had the 'chance to pick him 
[McHale] off prior to' the weekend then he called for a 'full court press' which 
caused Mr. Fantino to reply  that he wished he could 'arrest the goof himself'.

 

26

34)  In hind sight the Deputy Commissioner expressed frustration with the O.P.P.'s 
inability to provide the Commissioner with timely information in order for him to keep 
the Deputy Minister informed about the 'McHale Investigation'.

  

27

35)  The O.P.P. see the importance of placing travel restrictions upon me because they 
believe that no one else could effectively organize non-natives to be a voice against 
the ongoing O.P.P. policies.

 

28

 

 

THE GROUNDS FOR THIS APPLICATION ARE: 

36)  While the Crown repeatedly states it is in the best interest of the public that travel 
restrictions remain, the public they are referring to are the Native protesters, O.P.P. 
brass and the McGuinty Government. 

                                                 
19 Tab 1 pg. 58; Applicant's Book of Records - Vol 1 
20 Tab 1 pg. 33 and see pg. 42 para 3; Applicant's Book of Records - Vol 1 
21 Tab 1 pg. 26; Applicant's Book of Records - Vol 1 
22 Tab 1 pg. 57; Applicant's Book of Records - Vol 1 
23 Tab 1 pg. 46; Applicant's Book of Records - Vol 1 
24 Tab 2 pg. 23; Applicant's Book of Records - Vol 1 
25 Tab 1 pg. 105; Applicant's Book of Records - Vol 1 
26 Tab 1 pg. 47; Applicant's Book of Records - Vol 1 
27 Tab 1 pg. 104; Applicant's Book of Records - Vol 1 
28 Tab 1 pg. 66; Applicant's Book of Records - Vol 1 



a) Haldimand County, as a whole, has denounced the policing policies of the O.P.P. 
and the prosecution policies of the Crown. 

b) While Independant Candidates in Federal Elections in Canada receive an 
average of 348 votes, I received 4821 votes while facing the current criminal 
charge and with travel restrictions. 

i) In the town of Caledonia the Conservative Cabinet Minister received 1189 
votes while the Liberal member received 1668. As an Independant without 
any party support the people of Caledonia gave me 1822 votes - 53% more 
votes than the Conservative party received. 

ii) This is a clear message to the court that the public has rejected the Crown's 
position that I am a danger to the community and that there need to be travel 
restrictions placed on me. 

37)  Travel Restrictions place an overbearing burden on Merlyn Kinrade both financially, 
emotionally and physically. 

38)  The Travel Restrictions violate section 15 of the Charter of Rights and Freedom. 

a) The OPP would NEVER have laid the charge if I was a Native person. 

b) The Crown would NEVER have prosecuted the case to this extent. 

c) The Crown and O.P.P. would NEVER have placed such travel restrictions upon a 
Native person for the same charge. 

d) The public is well aware of the double standards within the O.P.P. and Crown 
office which has resulted in a overall disrespect for the Justice System. 

39)  The Travel Restrictions continue to place a financial burden upon me due to my 
inability to meet with clients. 

40)  The Travel Restrictions are in place for one reason and that is to control the Charter 
Rights of non-Native people. 

a) To bring an end to the Right of Free Assembly. 

b) To bring an end to Free Speech. 



41)  The Court cannot let itself be abused by the political motives of the O.P.P. and the 
McGuinty Government. 

42)  I am not, and never have been a danger to the community. I remain a key thorn in 
the side of the Government who has tried everything they can to silence me and 
others. 

43)  Admittedly the O.P.P. spent $500,000 plus to stop non-natives from putting up a 
Canadian flag. Double that has been spent on this case alone to ensure the travel 
restrictions are on as long as possible. 

44)  It makes no logical sense for the Crown to insist on travel restrictions because I am 
a danger, yet if I plead guilty the terms are there will be no travel restrictions. 

a) Apparently I am a danger while presumed innocent but if I admit I am guilty then 
the danger disappears. 

45)  The Crown originally wanted one year of travel restrictions. They have now received 
26 months of restrictions. 

 

THE RELIEF SOUGHT IS: 

Removal of conditions set by Justice of Peace Dan MacDonald as follows: 

1. The removal of all travel restrictions. 

 

 
__________________________________  

Gary McHale 
106 Donald Bell Drive, Binbrook, ON  L0R 1C0  Tel: 289-286-0423 


